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consequences. Canvassing boards can be compelled by mandamus to do 
their duty when they fail to canvass the returns, but what would such 
action avail a nominee who has been nominated by the electors writing 
his name on the ballot, if, by virtue of the 10-day period aforesaid he 
is barred from accepting the nomination, when, after that period has 
expired, in response to the writ, the board finds he has been nominated? 
The board may likewise be compelled by like writ to re-canvass the re­
turns which likely would take place after the lO-day period has ex­
pired, but what would such action avail a nominee who, upon such re­
canvass, was found to be nominated, if he is barred by the 10-day pro­
vision above referred to, from accepting the nomination? As courts 
will not do an idle thing they would refuse to issue the writs because a 
compliance with them and a finding of nomination would avail the 
nominee no relief; so the result of such a holding would be that the 
willful or negligent act of the canvassing board or clerk could not only 
defeat the will of the electors 2.nd deprive the nominee of his legal right 
to accept the nomination but it would also close the courts to them for 
redress to which, by law, they are entitled. 

It is therefore my opinion that the nominee, under the circumstances 
above set forth, should be permitted to accept the nomination, even 
though more than ten days have elapsed after the date of the election, 
by filing his written declaration of acceptance in the office of the 
cGunty clerk. Of course, he must pay the same fee that he would have 
been required to pay had he filed his petition for nomination for the 
same office. 

Very truly yours, 
L.A.FOOT, 

Attorney General. 

Primary Elections-Independent Candidates-Candidates. 

A candidate of a political party who was defeated at the 
primary nominating election can run as an independent can­
didate for the same office though he cannot become a candi­
date of allY other party. 

Charles F. Ruppe, Esq., 
County Attorney, 

Roundup, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Ruppe: 

August 1, 1930. 

You have requested an OpInIOn whether a party who had filed as 
a candidate of the RepUblican party for county commissioner, but who 
was defeated at the primary nominating election held on July 15th can, 
under the law, file as an independent candidate for the same office. 

While Section 651, R.C.M. 1921, as amended by Chapter 67 of the 
Laws of 1929, is far from being a perfect model of legislative intent 
expressed in statutory form, nevertheless, I am of the opinion that it 
was the intention of the legislature to declare by said legislation, among 
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other things, that a person whose name appeared upon a party ticket 
as a candidate of a political party but who failed of nomination at the 
primary election on that party ticket cannot have his name appear 
"under any party designation" upon the ballot to be us~d at the ensuing 
general election. It is, however, provided in said Chapter 67 that "noth­
ir.g in this act shall preclude any elector from having his name printed 
upon the ballot as an Independent Candidate." 

It will be observed that as to the party mentioned in your letter 
the only restriction of the statute· is that his name shall not be printed 
upon the ballot for use at the general election "under any party designa­
tion." His proposal to run as an independent candidate would not, if 
carried out, require any party designation, as an independent candidate 
is not the candidate of any political party, but only of the individual 
electors who signed the petition required by Section 615, R.C.M. 1921, 
to be filed to place an independent candidate's name upon the ballot. 

State ex reI. Wheeler vs. Stewart, 71 Mont. 358, 
230 Pac. 366; 

State ex reI. Woody vs. Rotwitt, 18 Mont. 502, 
46 Pac. 370. 

It is therefore my opinion that the party mentioned in your in­
quiry is not prohibited from running as an independent candidate by the 
fact that he was a candidate of a political party at the primary nominat­
ing election, but failed of nomination thereat on the party ticket upon. 
which he ran and that he may run as an independent candidate for the 
same office for which he was a candidate at the primary nominating. 
election. 

Very truly yours, 
L. A. FOOT, 

Attorney GeneraL 

Justices of the Peace-Salary-Compensation-Constitu­
tional Law. 

Where at the time of the election of a justice of the peace 
the law fixed his salary at one of two figures, depending upon 
population of the township, a change in the population of the 
township after his election changes the salary in conformity 
with the law and this does not violate Section 31 of Article V 
of the Montana Constitution. 

Dwight N. Mason, Esq., 
County Attorney, 

Missoula, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Mason: 

August 6, 1930. 

You state that at the last general election two justices of the peace 
were elected for a township in your county and that at the time of their 
election the township had less than 20,000 inhabitants but that the last 
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